
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

THE BALLROOM, HARTE & GARTER HOTEL, HIGH ST, WINDSOR, ROYAL BERKSHIRE, SL4 
1PQ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, JOHN COLLINS, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, HASHIM BHATTI, JESSE GREY, NICOLA PRYER,  
GARY MUIR, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 31 October 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
[...]
r Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, 
Shamsul Shelim and Jesse Grey

Officers: Jenifer Jackson, Victoria Gibson, Andy Carswell, Laurel Isaacs and Rachel 
Fletcher

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Quick, Collins and Mrs Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bicknell declared a personal interest in item 16/02221 as his son attended Trevelyan 
School.

Cllr Alexander declared a personal interest in item 16/02221 as his daughter worked at 
Trevelyan School. He confirmed that he had come to the Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim declared a personal interest in item 16/02221 as his daughter attended Trevelyan 
School. He confirmed that he had come to the Panel with an open mind. He also declared a 
prejudicial interest in item 16/02737 as he owned a property in the road where the application 
site was located. He left the room during the debate and vote.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Control Panel held on 17 August 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/00695 Ms Spiero, Fieldside Associates Ltd: Construction of two storey development 
comprising 4x 1 bedroom flats and 1x 2 bed flat with associated refuse and 
cycle storage facilities at Former Windsor Ex Services Club, 107 St Leonards 
Road, Windsor SL4 3BZ – THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the application 
as the applicant had failed to provide the additional rental/freehold 
information required  to adequately assess whether the rate the unit was 
being marketed at was reasonable. It had not therefore been 
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Panel that there is no longer a 
need for the community facility. As such the proposal fails to comply with 
Local Plan Policy CF1.

It was proposed by Cllr Bicknell and seconded by Cllr Shelim to refuse 
the application. Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs 
Alexander, Bicknell and Shelim) and two voted against it (Cllrs Grey and 
Bowden). A proposal by Cllr Grey, seconded by Cllr Bowden, to approve 
the application was rejected by three votes to two and the motion fell.

(Cllr Airey did not take part in the debate or the vote as he did not arrive 
to the meeting in time.)

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



(The Panel was addressed by Mr Kingswood in objection to the application.)

16/01097 Mr Shymansky: Single storey rear and two storey side extensions with 
amendments to fenestration, following the removal of the existing non-original 
extensions. Part change of use to class C3 (residential) at 109 High Street, 
Eton, Windsor SL4 6AN – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER 
the application and return to a future Development Control Panel for the 
following reasons:

- To allow Members the opportunity to attend a site visit, and to obtain further 
information on the fenestration of the property.

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Shymansky, the applicant.)

16/01098 Mr Shymansky: Consent for single storey rear and two storey side extensions 
with internal and external refurbishments and associated works following 
demolition of non-original extensions to existing buildings - THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the application and return to a future 
Development Control Panel for the following reasons:

- To allow Members the opportunity to attend a site visit, and to obtain further 
information on the fenestration of the property.

(The Panel was addressed by Alex Deans and PCllr Malcolm Leach in 
opposition to the application.)

16/01578 Mr and Mrs Parsons: Part single, part two storey rear extension, additional 
habitable accommodation within existing roof space and widen vehicle access 
on front boundary at 51 Alma Road, Windsor SL4 3HH – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the application and return to a future 
Development Control Panel for the following reason:

- To allow Members the opportunity to attend a site visit.

(The Panel was addressed by David Eglise in objection to the application.)

16/02221 Mr Spencer, RBWM: Single storey extension to West and two storey extension 
to East of main block at Trevelyan Middle School, Wood Close, Windsor SL4 
3LL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in 
accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendation.

(An informative on replacing trees that will be cut down to enable the work to 
take place was agreed by Members.)

16/02419 Castle Homes (London) Ltd: Reconstruction of front façade, bay detail and roof 
of 106 St Leonards Road, together with alterations and extension to roof to 106 
and 108 to facilitate conversion of loft area to habitable accommodation with 
roof lights, internal reconfiguration of flat layouts and amendments to 
fenestration at 106-108 St Leonards Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to 
APPROVE the application in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendation.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the proposal (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, 
Bicknell, Grey and Shelim) and there was one abstention (Cllr Bowden).

16/02486 The Royal Household: Erection of Conservation Workshop (revision to 
15/00226) at Prince Consorts Home Farm, Frogmore, Windsor – THE PANEL 

8



VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to authorise the Head of Planning to APPROVE 
the application, subject to no new substantive issues being raised 
following consultation and no call-in by the Secretary of State, in 
accordance with the recommendation in the officer update report.

16/02702 Quantum Estates: 2 No. detached houses, pair of semi detached houses and 
new access following demolition of existing dwelling at 23 and land at 21 
Clewer Hill Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER 
the application and return to a future Development Control Panel for the 
following reason:

- To allow Members the opportunity to attend a site visit.

(The Panel was addressed by Margaret Parsons, Emrys Kay and Sheila Cater 
in objection to the application and by Philip Ross, the applicant.)

16/02737 Mrs Radford: Erection of 14 dwellings (4x 2 bed; 4x 3 bed; 6x 4 bed) and 6 
detached garages with associated parking and landscaping following the 
demolition of existing commercial building at Vale House, 100 Vale Road, 
Windsor SL4 5JL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER AND 
DELEGATE the application in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendation.

(Cllr Shelim left the room and did not take part in the debate or vote on 
this item.)

(The Panel was addressed by Joanne Radford, the applicant.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of the Appeal Decision Report were noted by Members.

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

16/50241 THE PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED IN FAVOUR of endorsing 
enforcement action in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendation.

Members voted to approve the issuing of a Listed Building Enforcement Notice, 
the requirements of which are:

i) Demolish the rear ground floor extension or;
ii) Rebuild the rear extension strictly in accordance with approved plans 

attached to Listed Building consent 14/00093/LBC – Single storey rear 
extension, front extension below entrance stair, first floor extension to 
form first floor en suite shower room, 1 new window to rear, lowering of 
existing lower ground floor level and refurbishment of existing ground 
floor bathroom and general redecoration of property. Approved 26 
March 2014.

The period of compliance shall be three months.

15/50425 THE PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED IN FAVOUR of endorsing 
enforcement action in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendation.

Members voted to approve the Enforcement Notice, the requirements of which 
are:

9



1. Demolish the building identified in green on the attached plan
2. Remove from the land all materials resulting from compliance with step 1
3. Dig up all the hardstanding identified in blue outline on the attached plan
4. Remove from the land all materials resulting from compliance with step 3
5. Cease the use of land for the storage of vehicles that are either not taxed or 

SORN and not registered to persons currently resident on the land.

The period of compliance shall be two months.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

As there were no Part II items for discussion, the proposed resolution was not needed.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.48 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Urban Panel 
 

9th November 2016 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 16/01097/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 13 

Location: 109 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN 
 

Proposal: Single storey rear and two storey side extensions with amendments to fenestration, following the removal of 
the existing non-original extensions. Part change of use to class C3 (residential) 
 

Applicant: Mr Shymansky Member Call-in: Cllr Alexander Expiry Date: 30 November 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 16/01098/LBC Recommendation PERM Page No. 13 

Location: 109 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN 
 

Proposal: Consent for single storey rear and two storey side extensions with internal and external refurbishments and 
associated works following demolition of non-original extensions to existing buildings. 
 

Applicant: Mr Shymansky Member Call-in: Cllr Alexander Expiry Date: 7 June 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 16/01578/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 44 

Location: 51 Alma Road Windsor SL4 3HH 
 

Proposal: Part single, part two storey rear extension, additional habitable accommodation within existing roof space and 
widen vehicle access on front boundary 
 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Parsons Member Call-in: Cllr Jack Rankin Expiry Date: 17 October 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 16/02702/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 51 

Location: 23 And Land At 21 Clewer Hill Road Windsor  
 

Proposal: 2 No. detached houses, pair of semi detached houses and new access following demolition of existing dwelling 
at No. 23. 
 

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST 

Applicant: Quantum Estates Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 11 November 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
Planning Appeals Received         Page No.       69 

12



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
9 November 2016          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

16/01097/FULL 

Location: 109 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
Proposal: Single storey rear and two storey side extensions with amendments to fenestration, 

following the removal of the existing non-original extensions. Part change of use to 
class C3 (residential) 

Applicant: Mr Shymansky 
Agent: Mr Alex Chapman - Lewandowski Architects Ltd 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Rachel Fletcher on 01628 685687 or at 
rachel.fletcher@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 

Application No: 16/01098/LBC 
Location: 109 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
Proposal: Consent for single storey rear and two storey side extensions with internal 

and external refurbishments and a
[...]
an area within which demand 
exceeds supply. 

 
 Recommendation 2:  16/01098/LBC 
 

It is recommended the Panel grants listed building consent with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 Application 16/01097 was called in at the request of Councillor Alexander, irrespective of the 
recommendation, because of the degree of public comment and interest in the application 
and it was felt appropriate to bring the corresponding listed building consent together with it. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application property is a listed building on the western side of the High Street close to its 

junction with Eton Court.   The site forms part of the Eton Conservation Area.  The building itself 
consists of a number of elements dating over several centuries of construction and occupation.   
Some of these are of significant architectural and historic interest visible both internally and 
externally, although there also appear to be at least two unauthorised PVC framed replacement 
windows in the rear and side elevations.  

 
3.2 The ground floor of the building is currently occupied by a photographic studio business and 

contains reception areas, studios, offices and store rooms.  Access to this is from the High 
Street. The first floor contains offices, a store room used by the photographic studio business 
and part of an apartment which also occupies part of the second floor.  The second floor is in 
residential use.  Both business and residential uses share car parking to the rear. 

 
3.3 The site is within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 
 

14



   

4.   DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The proposal is to extend the existing building to the side and rear following the demolition of 

the existing single storey side and rear extensions, which are not considered to be of any 
historic significance. The extensions would be built on the same footprint as
[...]
ovide natural light, 
ventilation and additional headroom. 

 Maisonette 3 would be located solely within the existing building and use the existing main 
staircase to provide access from the living room, kitchen and bathroom at first floor to a 
second floor bedroom.  The existing roof light over the main staircase will be repaired where 
necessary and retained. 

 
4.4 The property has the following planning history:  
 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

97/76026/LBC Installation of street lighting flood lamp with 
associated cable and control box to front elevation 

Permitted  02.02.1998 

15/03655/FULL Single storey rear, part two storey, part three 
storey side extensions. 

Withdrawn 16.12.2015 

15/03657/LBC Consent for single storey rear, part two storey, part 
three storey side extensions, Internal and external 
refurbishments and associated works following 
demolition of non-original extensions to existing 
buildings. 

Withdrawn 16.12.2015 

 
 
5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 
 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework, Section 2, 4, 6, 7 10, 11 and 12. 
 
 Royal Borough Local Plan 
 
5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:  
 

15



   

Within 
settlement 

area 

High 
risk of 

flooding 

Conservation 
Area 

Listed 
Building 

Highways, 
car parking 
and cycle 
storage 

Area 
specific 
policies 

DG1, H10, 
H11 

F1 CA1, CA2 LB2, LB3 
T5, P4, T7 ETN1 

 
 Supplementary planning documents 
 
5.3 Supplementary planning documents adopted by the Council relevant to the proposal are: 
 

 Interpretation of Policy F1 - Areas liable to flooding 

 
 More information on these documents can be found at: 

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/pp_supplementary_planning.htm  
 
 Other Local Strategies or Publications 
 
5.4 Other strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are: 
 

● RBWM Parking Strategy  
● RBWM Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  
● RBWM Townscape 
[...]
does not provide sufficient on-site car parking, and in the absence of a section 106 

agreement to remove eligibility of future residents for on-street car parking permits the proposal 
would result in additional demand for on-street car parking in an area within which demand 
exceeds supply, contrary to Local Plan Policy P4 and T5. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
9 November 2016          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

16/01578/FULL 

Location: 51 Alma Road Windsor SL4 3HH  
Proposal: Part single, part two storey rear extension, additional habitable accommodation within 

existing roof space and widen vehicle access on front boundary 
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Parsons 
Agent: Mr Jeremy Evans 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  David Johnson on 01628 685692 or at 
david.johnson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application was reported to Panel on the 12th October 2016, where the resolution of the 

Panel was defer the application for 1 cycle to allow for the Panel members to carry out a site visit. 
The following is the content of the original report; the recommendation of the Head of Planning is 
unchanged. 

 
1.2     During the consideration of the application the applicants have submitted an amended drawing 

showing a reduction in the height and depth of the extension. The proposal is now very similar to 
the extensions previously approved at No. 49. It is on the basis of the amended plans that the 
recommendation is made. 

 

1.3 The property is a large semi detached house situated in the Trinity Place Clarence Crescent 
Conservation Area of Windsor. It has accommodation over 3 floors, and a rear conservatory. The 
rear of the house has a projecting room on the ground floor with a catslide roof above it and 
featuring a dormer window to the bathroom above. 

 

1.4 The proposal is to replace the catslide roof with a first floor extension above the existing room to 
accommodate a new bedroom. This would have a gable ended roof, and a new window facing 
the garden. All materials used would match the house, namely the bricks, roof tiles and timber 
framed sash windows.  

 

1.5 Due to the orientation of the application site with the neighbouring dwelling No. 53,(application 
site sited to the north of no. 53) it is considered that the proposal would not result in a significant 
loss of light to windows in the rear and side elevations of the neighbouring property (No. 53). 
Although slightly higher by approximately 900mm than the extension approved at No. 49 Alma 
Road, the development would mirror the style of alterations and rebalance the look of the rear of 
these two properties. It is considered that the design is such that it would reflect the design of the 
original house, and would not be harmful to the appearance of the houses, or the street scene. 
The side of the extension would only be glimpsed from the street, and would otherwise not be 
visible from any public viewpoint. 

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 At the request of Councillor Rankin irrespective of the recommendation as there is public 
interest about the impact of the development on the Conservation Area.  

 
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

44



   

3.1 The building is a three storey domestic dwelling located in a predominantly residential area. The 
property is semi-detached and is accessed from Alma Road. The rear of the site lies in the area 
at high risk of flooding, while the house itself is almost entirely outside of this area. The house is 
set behind a low wall along the road frontage. The site li
[...]
 development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

particulars and plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A – 16/01578/FULL, 51 Alma Road, Windsor - Location Plan, Floor 

Plans and Elevations. 

 

50



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
9 November 2016          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

16/02702/FULL 

Location: 23 And Land At 21 Clewer Hill Road Windsor   
Proposal: 2 No. detached houses, pair of semi detached houses and new access following 

demolition of existing dwelling at No. 23. 
Applicant: Quantum Estates 
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson 
Parish/Ward: /Park Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application was reported to Panel on the 12th October 2016, where the resolution of the 

Panel was defer the application for 1 cycle to allow for the Panel Members to visit the application 
site, and the affected neighbours on Kimber Close. The recommendation of the Head of 
Planning is unchanged. There was a Panel Update at the previous meeting, where it was 
reported that a further 5 letters of objection, a letter of support, and comments from the Highway 
Authority and Tree Officer had been received. These comments are summarised in the tables in 
Section 8 of this report.  

 
1.2 The application seeks planning permission for 2 new detached dwellings and a pair of semi-

detached dwellings, following the demolition of number 23 Clewer Hill Road. The development is 
considered to have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the area, where a 
mix of housing styles exist, and the development is not considered out of keeping with the 
pattern and form of development in the area.  

 
1.3 The proposed development will be visible from neighbouring properties, however, it is not 

considered that the development would be unduly overbearing or would result in unacceptable 
levels of overlooking to neighbouring properties to warrant refusal of the application.  

 
1.4 The scheme would provide sufficient on-site parking in accordance with the Council’s Parking 

standards, and is considered to have an acceptable impact on highway safety.  
 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Borough Planning Manager delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site consists of a detached bungalow set in a long garden (23 Clewer Hill Road), 

and a detached dwelling number 21 Clewer Hill Road and its rear garden. 
 
3.2 The surrounding sites to the application site are: 

 to the south-east side, the gardens of 17 and 19 Clewer Hill Road and beyond this a 
flatted development at Byron Court; 

 on the north-western side, 25 Clewer Hill Road, another smaller detached property; 
and, 

 to the rear is 11 and12 Kimber Close. 

51



   

 
3.3 The style of size of residential properties is varied along Clewer Hill Road.  

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

02/82563/FULL Erection of 18 three bedroom dwellings following 
demolition of existing properties. 

Would have refused; 
appeal on grounds of 
non-determination was 
dismissed. 

02/82564/FULL Erection of 18 three bedroom dwellings following 
demolition of existing properties. 

Refused, 01.11.2002. 

16/01440/FULL Erection of 9 dwellings and new access, following 
demolition of number 23.  

Refused on the 30.06.16. 

 
4.1 The proposal is to demolish the detached bungalow at 23 Clewer H

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Bowden, John Collins, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, Samantha Rayner 
and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Victoria Gibson, Laurel Isaacs and Adam Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr M. Airey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Alexander – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as one of the objectors was a member 
of the same garden Allotment Association. He confirmed he had come to Panel with an open 
mind.

Cllr Grey – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as one of the objectors used to be his Ward 
Councillor. He stated he had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Quick – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as one the applicant was part of the same 
church congregation. She stated she had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as one of the objectors used to be his 
Ward Councillor. He stated he had come to Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Control Panel held on 12 October 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/01097 Mr Shymansky: Single storey rear and two storey side extensions with 
amendments to fenestration, following the removal f the existing non-
original extensions. Part change of use to class C3 (residential), at 
109 High street, Eton, Windsor, Sl4 6AN  – This Application was 
withdrawn by the applicant.

16/01098 Mr Shymansky: Consent for single storey rear and two storey side 
extensions with internal and external refurbishments and associated 
works following demolition of non-original extensions to existing 
buildings at 109 High street, Eton, Windsor, Sl4 6AN – This 
Application was withdrawn by the applicant.

16/01578* Mr and Mrs Parsons: Part single, part two story rear extension, 
additional habitable accommodation within existing roof space and 
widen vehicle access on front boundary at 51 Alma Road, Windsor 
SL4 3HH  – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application in 
accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations and 



grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 9 
of the Main Report.

Six Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Bicknell, Bowden, Collins, 
Grey, Quick and Rayner), one Councillor voted against (Cllr 
Alexander) and one Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr 
Shelim).

(The Panel was addressed by David Eglise in objection and Jeremy 
Evans in support of the application).

16/02702 Quantum Estates: 2 No. detached houses, pair of semi detached 
houses and new access following demolition of existing dwelling at no. 
23 at 23 and Land at 21 Clewer Hill Road, Windsor – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in 
accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations and 
grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of the Main Report and with the additional conditions listed 
below:

1. Retention of rear wall in perpetuity
2. Remove class C also in condition 8
3. Car Parking areas to be grasscrete and permeable – add into 

condition 5

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Kay, Mrs Kay and Mrs Cater in objection and Mr 
Ross in support of the application).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of the Planning Appeals Received Report were noted.

PANEL ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


